
 
 
 
 

EDGEWATER BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT & APPEALS 
Held at 1800 Harlan St. 

Edgewater, CO 80214 AND Virtually  
Through the GoTo Meeting App at: 

https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/598481245  
United States: +1 (571) 317-3122 

Access Code: 598-481-245 
November 19, 2024 

6:00 p.m. 
 

**Requests for ADA accommodations (including American Sign Language interpretation 
or CART) can be made by emailing cityclerk@edgewaterco.com**  

 
Public Comment:  The public is invited to be heard during the Public Comment portion of the 

meeting.  During Public Comments you may address any topic or issue with the Board.  The Board 
may not respond to your comments opting to take your comments and suggestions under 

advisement.  Your questions will be directed to the appropriate person or department for follow-up. 
 

3 or more City Council or Board Members may attend this meeting. 

 
Item 1.     Call to Order 
 
Item 2.     Roll Call 
 
Item 3. Pledge of Allegiance 
 
Item 4. Approval of Agenda 
 
Item 5. Public Comment (Non-Agenda Items) 
 
Item 6. Consent Agenda 
 

1. Minutes – September 18, 2024 
 
Item 7. General Business 

 
a. Resolution 2024-03 (PUBLIC HEARING) 

 
A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN APPLICATION FOR VARIANCES 
FROM CODE SECTIONS 16-5-50, 16-5-70,16-3-130, AND 16-22-130 
TO ALLOW A NEW SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING ON A 
NONCONFORMING LOT AT 2568 EATON STREET TO ENCROACH 
INTO THE SIDE YARD SETBACK BY 2 FEET ON BOTH SIDE 
YARDS; TO EXCEED LOT COVERAGE BY 280 SQUARE FEET; TO 
ENCROACH INTO THE SIDE YARD BULK PLANE BY 860 CUBIC 
FEET; AND TO ALLOW A REAR PARKING SPACE TO ENCROACH 
INTO BOTH SIDE SETBACKS BY 3.5 FEET. 

https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/598481245
mailto:cityclerk@edgewaterco.com**


 
Item 8.     Public Comment 
 
Item 9.   Board Member Comments 
 
Item 10.   Upcoming Agenda Items; Staff Comments 

 
Item 11.   Adjournment 



 
 
 
 

EDGEWATER BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT & APPEALS 
September 18, 2024 

5:00 p.m. 
 

 
Item 1.     Call to Order 
 
   Chair David Fleck called the meeting to order at 5:13 p.m. 
 
Item 2.     Roll Call 

 
Deputy City Clerk Sofia Mitchell called the roll. 
 
Present: Board Member Madeline Burnham, Board Member Martin 
Thompson, Chair David Fleck. 
 
Also Present: Deputy City Manager and Community Development 
Director Jocelyn Mills. 
 

 
Item 3. Pledge of Allegiance 
 
Item 4. Approval of Agenda 
 

Board Member Thompson made a motion to approve the Agenda as 
presented. Seconded and passed unanimously. 

 
Item 5. Public Comment (Non-Agenda Items) 
 
  None. 
 
Item 6. Consent Agenda 
 

1. Minutes – May 15, 2024 
 

Board Member Burnham made a motion to approve the Consent Agenda as 
presented. Seconded and passed Unanimously.  

 
Item 7. General Business 

 
1. Board Vacancy Interviews 

a. Larry Welshon 
b. Colin Desmond 

  
Both Applicants appeared in-person and were interviewed by the Board 
Members. 



Board Member Thompson made a motion to present their interview notes and 
recommendations to the Mayor for approval. Seconded and passed 
unanimously. 

 
2. Rules of Procedure Updates 

 
Board Member Thompson made a motion to approve the Board of 
Adjustment and Appeals Rules of Procedure as amended and present the 
finalized version to the Mayor for approval. 
 
Board Member Thompson withdrew the motion which was accepted by Chair 
Fleck. 
 
Board Member Thompson made a motion to approve the Board of 
Adjustment and Appeals Rules of Procedure with an amendment made by 
Deputy City Manager and Community Development Director Mills that all 
references to the Commission change to the Board, and forward to City 
Council for final approval.  

 
Item 8.     Public Comment 
 
   None. 
 
Item 9.   Board Member Comments 
 
  Board Member Thompson – None. 
 Board Member Burnham – None. 
 Chair Fleck – Appreciates the applicants.  
 
Item 10.   Upcoming Agenda Items; Staff Comments 
 

Deputy City Manager and Community Development Director Mills – The 
Rules of Procedure changes will likely be presented to City Council on 
October 1st. 

 
Item 11.   Adjournment 
 
  Chair Fleck Adjourned the meeting at 5:48 p.m. 
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EDGEWATER BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT  

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-03 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN APPLICATION FOR VARIANCES FROM CODE 
SECTIONS 16-5-50, 16-5-70,16-3-130, AND 16-22-130 TO ALLOW A NEW SINGLE-
FAMILY DWELLING ON A NONCONFORMING LOT AT 2568 EATON STREET TO 
ENCROACH INTO THE SIDE YARD SETBACK BY 2 FEET ON BOTH SIDE YARDS; 
TO EXCEED LOT COVERAGE BY 280 SQUARE FEET; TO ENCROACH INTO THE 
SIDE YARD BULK PLANE BY 860 CUBIC FEET; AND TO ALLOW A REAR PARKING 
SPACE TO ENCROACH INTO BOTH SIDE SETBACKS BY 3.5 FEET. 

 

WHEREAS, the Edgewater Board of Adjustment (the “Board”) has received an 
application for a variance and related documents (collectively, the “Application”) from 
the owners (collectively, the “Applicant”) of that property located at 2568 Eaton Street, 
Edgewater, Colorado (the “Property”); 

 
WHEREAS, the Property is located in the Residential 1 (R-1) zone district;  
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Edgewater Municipal Code (“Code”) Section 16-5-50, 

the required side yard setback is 5 feet in the R-1 Zone District; 
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Code Section 16-5-70, the required maximum lot 

coverage is 35% in the R-1 Zone District; 
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Code16-3-130, the required bulk plane only allows eaves, 

dormers, chimneys and rooftop solar systems to encroach into it; 
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Code Section 16-22-80, a parking space must be 5 feet 

from each side yard lot line in the R-1 Zone District; 
 

WHEREAS, the Application seeks approval to violate the aforementioned Code 
sections to encroach into the side yard setbacks by 2 feet on both side yards; to exceed 
lot coverage by 280 square feet; to encroach into the side yard bulk plane by 860 cubic 
feet; and, to allow a rear parking space to encroach into both side setbacks by 3.5 feet; 

 
WHEREAS, after due and proper notice, the Board conducted a public hearing  on 

the Application on November 20, 2024, at which time the Applicant and all other interested 
parties were given the opportunity to be heard and to present evidence, as reflected in 
the record of those proceedings; 

 
WHEREAS, Code Section 16-24-60(b) sets forth variance approval criteria; and  
 

WHEREAS, based upon all of the testimony and evidence received at the 
November 20, 2024, public hearing, the Board finds that the Application meets each of the 
variance approval criteria set forth in Code Section 16-24-60(b), as further set forth below. 
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

OF THE CITY OF EDGEWATER, COLORADO, THAT: 
 

Section 1. Findings: The Application filed by Keith Cross as the owner of 2568 
Eaton St. for variances from the side yard setbacks, lot coverage, bulk plane, and parking 
space setback standards of Code Sections 16-5-50, 16-5-70,16-3-130, and 16-22-130, 
respectively, to accommodate a new two-story single-family home on an existing 
nonconforming lot, meets the variance approval criteria of Code Section 16-24-60(b), as 
follows: 

 
(1) The property has extraordinary or exceptional physical conditions that do not 

generally exist in nearby properties in the same zoning district; 
 

Finding: The Property’s lot size is half the size of the majority of residential lots 
in the R-1 Zone District. Further, the Property’s small lot size is not physically 
similar to adjacent residential properties. It is therefore physically different than 
nearby properties in the same district.  

 
(2) The extraordinary or exceptional physical condition of the property will not  allow 

reasonable use of the property in its current zone in the absence of relief; 

 
Finding:  Reasonable use of property within the R-1 zone district is, principally, a 

reasonably sized single-family home. Given the extraordinarily small size of the lot, to 
construct a new home with a detached garage, to meet the needs of families in 
today’s age, would be difficult given the physical conditions of the small 25 foot wide 
setbacks, the bulk plane makes it difficult to allow a second story to a home without 
relief, the small lot size is difficult to meet the 35% required lot coverage, and it is 
hard to fit a parallel parking space at the rear of the Property without encroaching into 
the side setbacks. 
 

(3) The granting of the variance will not have an adverse impact on the            surrounding 
properties, the neighborhood or the community as a whole; 

 
Finding: Granting this variance request will not have an adverse impact on the 
surrounding properties, the neighborhood, or the community as a whole. The adjacent 
properties, to the North and South, are set back more than 5 feet from the property 
lines and will not be adversely impacted by the proposed variance.  

 
(4) The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to public health, safety     and 

welfare or injurious to surrounding property values and neighborhood character; 
 

Finding: Granting this variance request will not be detrimental to public health, 
safety and welfare or injurious to surrounding property values and neighborhood 
character because they would allow the construction of a new home, built up to 
current Codes, and the addition of another decent-sized 3 bedroom home for a 
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family in the City. The proposed site plan includes front and back porches, a 
feature the Applicant knows is important to Edgewater.  

 
(5) The granting of the variance shall not be substantially inconsistent with any  plans 

adopted by the City; 
 

Finding: Granting the variance will not be substantially inconsistent with any plans 
adopted by the City. Generally speaking, City plans (such as the Comprehensive Plan) 
want to promote the construction and use of single-family homes in the R-1 zone 
district.  

 
 

 
(6) The granting of the variance shall not materially weaken the general purpose of this 

Chapter or any other zoning regulations of the City. 
 
Finding: Granting of this variance will not materially weaken the general purpose 
of this Chapter or any other zoning regulations of the City because, as described 
above, the Code favors the single-family use in the R-1 zone district. Additionally, 
the granting of the variance would be based on unique circumstances as 
described herein.  

 
(7) The variance, if granted, shall only be to the extent necessary to afford a  reasonable 

use of the property; 
 

Finding: The variance request is only to the extent necessary to afford reasonable 
use of the Property. As described in the Application and Staff Report, the Property 
is extraordinarily small. Granting of the variance would allow a two-story single-
family dwelling to be constructed, and the Board finds that such a use is 
reasonable and should be accommodated, if possible.  

 
(8) The unique conditions of the property under which the variance is sought were 

not created by the owner of the property or his or her agent. 
 

Finding: The Applicant is not responsible for the unique conditions of the Property 
and the lot was not created by the owner of the Property or their agent.  

 
Section 2. Decision: Based on the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the Board 

hereby APPROVES the Application. 
 

Section 3. Expiration. Pursuant to Code Section 16-24-60(e), the variances 
approved hereby shall expire within two (2) years from the date hereof if action has not 
been taken within said time. In this context, “action” means obtaining a building permit or 
other applicable City permit/license pursuant to the granting of the variance, or if a permit 
or license is not required, the right that is granted pursuant to the variance is put to use. 
This time may be extended with the approval of the Board upon a showing of good cause. 
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DONE and ORDERED by a vote of  #  to # on November 20, 2024. 
 
 
 
 

David Fleck, Chair 

ATTEST: 
 
 

 

Sofia Mitchell, Clerk to the Board 
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EDGEWATER BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT  

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-03 

A RESOLUTION DENYING AN APPLICATION FOR VARIANCES FROM CODE 
SECTIONS 16-5-50, 16-5-70,16-3-130, AND 16-22-130 TO ALLOW A NEW SINGLE-
FAMILY DWELLING ON A NONCONFORMING LOT  AT 2568 EATON STREET TO 
ENCROACH INTO THE SIDE YARD SETBACK BY 2 FEET ON BOTH SIDE YARDS; 
TO EXCEED LOT COVERAGE BY 280 SQUARE FEET; TO ENCROACH INTO THE 
SIDE YARD BULK PLANE BY 860 CUBIC FEET; AND TO ALLOW A REAR PARKING 
SPACE TO ENCROACH INTO BOTH SIDE SETBACKS BY 3.5 FEET. 

 

WHEREAS, the Edgewater Board of Adjustment (the “Board”) has received an 
application for a variance and related documents (collectively, the “Application”) from 
the owners (collectively, the “Applicant”) of that property located at 2568 Eaton Street, 
Edgewater, Colorado (the “Property”); 

 
WHEREAS, the Property is located in the Residential 1 (R-1) zone district;  
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Edgewater Municipal Code (“Code”) Section 16-5-50, 

the required side yard setback is 5 feet in the R-1 Zone District; 
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Code Section 16-5-70, the required maximum lot 

coverage is 35% in the R-1 Zone District; 
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Code Section 16-3-130, the required bulk plane only 

allows eaves, dormers, chimneys and solar panels to encroach into it; 
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Code Section 16-22-80, a parking space must be 5 feet 

from each side yard lot line in the R-1 Zone District; 
 

WHEREAS, the Application seeks approval to violate the aforementioned Code 
sections to encroach into the side yard setbacks by 2 feet on both side yards; to exceed 
lot coverage by 280 square feet; to encroach into the side yard bulk plane by 860 cubic 
feet; and, to allow a rear parking space to encroach into both side setbacks by 3.5 feet; 

 
WHEREAS, after due and proper notice, the Board conducted a public hearing  on 

the Application on November 20, 2024, at which time the Applicant and all other interested 
parties were given the opportunity to be heard and to present evidence, as reflected in 
the record of those proceedings; 

 
WHEREAS, Code Section 16-24-60(b) sets forth variance approval criteria; and  
 

WHEREAS, based upon all of the testimony and evidence received at the 
November 20, 2024, public hearing, the Board finds that the Application does not meet 
each of the   variance approval criteria set forth in Code Section 16-24-60(b), as further set 
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forth below. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
OF THE CITY OF EDGEWATER, COLORADO, THAT: 

 

Section 1. Findings: The Application filed by the Applicant for variances from 
the side yard setbacks, lot coverage, bulk plane, and parking space setback standards of 
Code Sections 16-5-50, 16-5-70,16-3-130, and 16-22-130, respectively, to accommodate 
a two-story single-family home on an existing nonconforming lot, does not meet one or 
more of the variance approval criteria of Code Section 16-24-60(b), as follows: 

 
(1) The property has extraordinary or exceptional physical conditions that do not 

generally exist in nearby properties in the same zoning district; 
 

Finding: Other properties within the R-1 district are similarly undersized. This 
criterion is not met.  

 
(2) The extraordinary or exceptional physical condition of the property will not allow 

reasonable use of the property in its current zone in the absence of relief; 

 
Finding: Because the Property is not uniquely undersized, this criterion cannot be 
met. But even if the Property were uniquely undersized, reasonable use could still 
be fit upon the Property – for example, a much smaller single-family dwelling. 
 

(3) The granting of the variance will not have an adverse impact on the            surrounding 
properties, the neighborhood or the community as a whole; 

 
Finding: Granting of the variance could adversely impact surrounding properties by 
reducing neighboring properties’ exposure to sunlight and air through the construction 
of structures taller than normal and closer to property lines than normal. This criterion 
is not met. 

 
(4) The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to public health, safety     and 

welfare or injurious to surrounding property values and neighborhood character; 
 

Finding: For the reason mentioned above, granting the variance may be detrimental 
to surrounding property values and neighborhood character. This criterion is not met. 
 

(5) The granting of the variance shall not be substantially inconsistent with any plans 
adopted by the City; 

 
Finding: This criterion may be met. 
 

(6) The granting of the variance shall not materially weaken the general purpose of this 
Chapter or any other zoning regulations of the City. 
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Finding: The granting of four (4) variances on the same Property significantly 
undermines the purpose of the zoning Chapter and the general rules that apply to all 
other properties. To allow such a multiple variance application on one property 
sends a negative message to surrounding properties and the City as a whole that 
the City zoning regulations are suggestions rather than requirements. This criterion 
is not met. 
 

(7) The variance, if granted, shall only be to the extent necessary to afford a  reasonable 
use of the property; 

 
Finding: As mentioned under # 2 above, reasonable use of the Property could be 
made without these variances. A smaller home could be constructed. This criterion is 
not met. 

 
(8) The unique conditions of the property under which the variance is sought were 

not created by the owner of the property or his or her agent. 
 

Finding: This criterion is met. 
 

Section 2. Decision: Based on the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the Board 
hereby DENIES the Application. 

 
Section 3. Denial. Pursuant to Code Section 16-24-60(f), (f) when an application 

for a variance from the terms of this Chapter has been denied by the Board of Adjustment, 
no application for the same or substantially the same variance may be filed with the Board 
of Adjustment for a period of one (1) year after the date the Board of Adjustment's decision 
denying the previous variance application becomes final. 

 

DONE and ORDERED by a vote of  #  to # on November 20, 2024. 
 
 
 
 

David Fleck, Chair 

ATTEST: 
 
 

 

Sofia Mitchell, Clerk to the Board 
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Board of Adjustment and Appeals (BOA) 

 

STAFF REPORT 

 

Public Hearing Date: November 20, 2024, at 6:00 p.m. 

 

To: David Fleck, Board of Adjustment and Appeals Chair and 

 Members of the Board 

 

From: Jocelyn Mills, Edgewater Community Development 

  

Cc: Carmen Beery, City Attorney 

 Sofial Mitchell, Deputy City Clerk 

 

Owner/applicant: Keith Cross (the “Applicant”) 

 11305 W 38th Ave. 

 Wheat Ridge, CO 80033 

 

Subject: Variance Request 

 

Zoning: Residential One Single Family (R-1) 

 

Location: 2568 Eaton St. (the “Property”) 

 Edgewater, CO 80214     

                         

 

 

PUBLIC NOTICING: 

The public hearing request for approval of the Variance was publicly noticed in 

accordance with the public notification requirement outlined in the Edgewater 

Municipal Code (the “Code”). 

 

 

REQUEST SUMMARY: 

The Applicant intends to construct a new two-story 2,400 square foot single-family 

home with a finished basement.  The Property is considered existing non-

conforming as it is approximately 25 feet wide by 123 feet long, which is half the 
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size and width of the minimum lot size currently required for Edgewater’s R-1 

zoned properties. 

 

In order to build such home,  variances are being sought to allow: 

• The single-family house to encroach into both side setbacks;  

• The second story of the single-family house to encroach into the bulk plane 

on both the North and South sides of the lot; 

• Lot coverage to be exceeded by 280 square feet; and  

• The surface parking space at the rear of the Property to encroach into both 

side setbacks.   

 

The proposed detached garage appears to meet* all applicable code 

requirements.   

Note*:  If variances are granted, the next step would be to apply for an 

administrative Site Development Plan, and the proposed new single-family home 

and detached garage would be reviewed  against all applicable Code regulations. 

 

APPLICABLE CODE SECTIONS REVIEW: 

 

Sec. 16-5-30. - Area and minimum width of lot. 

For every dwelling or other principal building erected or structurally altered, there 

shall be provided a minimum lot area of not less than six thousand (6,000) square 

feet.  The minimum width for such lot area shall be fifty (50) feet for each dwelling 

or other principal building, except that the minimum width for a corner lot shall be 

seventy-five (75) feet. 

 

Sec. 16-3-50. - Lot area or width less than required. 

Where a lot, as shown on a subdivision plat which was of record in the office of the 

County Clerk and Recorder on or before June 1, 1963, has a smaller area or less 

width, or a smaller area and less width than the minimums required in this Chapter, 

the use of such lot or any building thereon, or the erection, conversion or structural 

alteration of a building or buildings thereon, shall be subject to the same 

requirements for a lot whose area and width conform to the minimums required in 

this Chapter. 

 

Sec. 16-18-50. - Nonconforming lots of record. 

Where an individual lot was held in separate ownership from adjoining properties 

or was platted and recorded at the time of passage of the ordinance codified 

herein and has less area or less width than required in other sections of this 

Chapter, such lot may be occupied according to the permitted uses provided for 

the district in which such lot is located. 

 

The Property is approximately 25 feet wide by 133 feet long for a total of 3,325 

square feet in size.  This lot  has been in existence since prior to the adoption of 
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the current zoning Code (Chapter 16) and, as such, is considered lawful  non-

conforming.  A new single-family home is a permitted use. The lot may be used 

“subject to the same requirements for a lot whose area and width conform to the 

minimums required.” Thus, even though the lot is quite small, the normal setbacks 

apply, prompting these variance requests. 

 

The following outlines the Code provisions along with each specific variance 

request. 

 

Sec. 16-5-50. - Side yard. 

The minimum width of side yards for any building shall be five (5) feet on each 

side.  

 

he Applicant is seeking relief from this regulation to allow 3-foot side setbacks on 

both the North and South sides of the Property for a proposed new single-family 

home, or said differently, for a single-family home to encroach by 2 feet into each 

side yard setback. 

 

Sec. 16-5-70. - Lot coverage. 

Maximum lot coverage is thirty-five (35) percent.  

 

he Applicant is seeking relief from this requirement to increase the overall lot 

coverage for a proposed new single-family home and detached garage to 43 

percent. 

 

Or said differently:  Thirty-five percent lot coverage on this 3,325 square foot lot 

equals 1,163 square feet.  The proposal includes a 1,073 square foot footprint for 

the single-family home and a (24’ x 15’) detached garage with a footprint of 360 

square feet for a total of 1,443 square feet or 280 square feet over the allowed 

35% coverage.   

 

Note: A proposed unenclosed front porch would not count towards lot coverage, 

and may encroach into the front setback by 8 feet as long as it is 40% of the 

building frontage.   

 

Sec. 16-3-130. - Bulk plane. 

(e) Encroachments. The following building elements may encroach beyond the bulk 
plane as specified. 

(1) Roof overhangs or eaves, provided that they do not extend more than 
thirty (30) inches horizontally beyond the bulk plane... 

(3) Dormers, provided that: 

a. The highest point of any dormer is at or below the height of the 
primary roof ridge. 

b. The portion of any dormer that extends beyond the bulk plane has a 
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maximum width of twelve (12) feet including any roof overhang. 

c. The dormer does not extend more than six (6) feet vertically beyond 
the bulk plane. 

d. The combined width of all dormers does not exceed fifty percent 
(50%) of the length of the roof on which they are located. 

e. The space between dormers is not less than six (6) feet. 

f. The dormer is inset at least three (3) feet from the nearest building 
wall. 

 
 

 
 

When measuring the bulk plane, the City uses the following rules: 

 

1. For all principal structures and structures located wholly or partially within the 

front or rear yards, the baseline elevation from which the starting height is 

measured shall be the level of the curb adjacent to the center point of the front lot 

line. 

2. For accessory structures located entirely within the back yard, the baseline 

elevation from which the starting height is measured shall be the center point of 

the rear property line. The bulk plane shall start at each property line and extend 

to the center of the property at a forty-five (45) degree angle. 

 

The Applicant is requesting relief from the required bulk plane regulations to allow 

approximately 836 cubic feet of the second story of a single-family home to be 

located within the bulk plane.   

 

Notes:  A proposed detached garage meets the bulk plane requirements. 
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Sec. 16-3-160. - Off-street parking and loading requirements. 

 

j.  Parking space and aisle dimensions.  Required parking space dimensions for a 

parallel space is 8 feet x 22 feet.   

 

The proposed new development includes a 10 foot by 22 foot parking space at the 

rear of the lot. 

 

Sec. 16-22-80. - Location and construction standards for driveways and off-

street parking areas. 

 

A) Number and location of driveway accesses.  A driveway access from the front or 

rear lot line may not be located less than five (5) feet from the nearest side lot 

line at any point of such access. 

 

The Applicant is requesting relief from the above regulation to allow a surface 

parking space to be parallel to the back rear of the property that will encroach into 

both South and North side setbacks by 3.5 feet, or said differently, to allow 1.5 side 

setbacks for a required parking space.   

 

A proposed detached garage containing one parking space appears to meet Code 

requirements. 

 

 

VARIANCE REQUEST SUMMARY: 

 

Sec. 16-5-50. - Side yard. 

 

Seeking relief to for a proposed single-

family home to encroach 2 feet into the 

North and South side setbacks. 

Sec. 16-5-70. - Lot coverage. 

 

Seeking relief for a proposed single-

family home and detached garage to 

increase lot coverage by 280 square 

feet. 

Sec. 16-3-130. - Bulk plane. 
(e) Encroachments. 

Seeking relief for the second story of a 

proposed single-family home to 

encroach into the side bulk plane by 

860 cubic feet. 

Sec. 16-22-80. - Location and 

construction standards for driveways 

and off-street parking areas. 

 

Seeking relief to allow a rear surface 

parallel parking space to encroach into 

the North and South side yard setbacks 

by 3.5 feet. 

 

BOA REVIEW: 
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Eligibility: Per Code Section 16-24-60(a), a Variance request from the 

requirements of Chapter 16 of the Code shall only be granted through the Variance 

process by the Board of Adjustment when the circumstances and conditions of a 

property are exceptional or extraordinary such that they do not apply to property 

generally within the City and such the denial of an application for relief from the 

requirements of Chapter 16 would result in an inability to reasonably utilize the 

property. 

 

Burden: The burden of establishing that all criteria are met is upon the Applicant. 

Code Sec. 16-24-60(a). 

 

VARIANCE REVIEW CRITERIA:  

Pursuant to Code Section 16-24-60(b), the Board of Adjustment shall not approve a 

variance unless all of the following criteria (1-8), as outlined below, are met: 

 

1. The property has extraordinary or exceptional physical conditions that do not 

generally exist in nearby properties in the same zoning district. 

 

Applicant Response:  The  Ex t raord ina ry  and  phys ica l  s i ze  o f  th i s  lo t  

do  no t  genera l l y  ex is t  in  the  nearby  proper t ies .  The  lo t  s i ze  now is  

25  fee t  w ide  and 133  fee t  long .  Mos t  lo ts  a re  a t  leas t  doub le  the  

w id th  a t  50  fee t  w ide .  Th is  i s  one o f  the  sma l les t  Proper t ies  fo r  

the  c i t y .  Max  bu i ld ing  he igh t  fo r  the  c i t y  i s  28  Fee t ,  w i th  t he  bu lk  

p lanes  on  th is  proper ty  the  Max  he igh t  cou ld  on ly  be  24  Fee t  6  

inches .  3  Fee t  6  inches  shor te r  than  the  C i ty  a l lowed Max  he igh t .    

 

2. The extraordinary or exceptional physical condition of the property will not 

allow reasonable use of the property in its current zone in the absence of 

relief. 

 

Applicant Response:  The Physical condition of the property will not allow for 

reasonable use due to the small narrow nature of the property. The absence of the 

relief would have a structure that is too small and narrow that will not function as a 

home with newer regulations. With the granted relief it would allow a reasonable 

structure and follow newer regulations. 2 spaces to park for a garage or parking 

spaces are not capable in the 5 foot setbacks. The narrow size and the code 

standard for 2 parking spots are not able to both be met unless Variance is 

allowed. 

 

3. The granting of the variance will not have an adverse impact on the 

surrounding properties, the neighborhood or the community as a whole. 

 

Applicant Response: Gran t ing  the  var iance  w i l l  no t  have  a  negat i ve  

impact  on  the  su r round ing  prope r t i es  as  the  new s t ruc tu re  w i l l  be  
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3  fee t  f rom the  proper ty  l i ne  ins tead  o f  the  1 .8  fee t  the  cur ren t  

s t ruc tu re  s i t s .  The  proper ty  bu i ld ing  w i l l  a l so  fo l low  mos t  

requ i rements  f rom the  c i t y  and  f low  w i th  the  ne ighbor ing  homes  

s t ruc tu res .  I t  wou ld  he lp  improve  the  commun i ty  to  upgrade  the  

appea l  o f  the  s t ruc tu re  and  remove  the  da ted  home.  Th is  

s t ruc tu re  wou ld  fo l low  many  o f  the  bu i ld ings  in  the  ne ighborhood 

appearance .  

 

4. The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to public health, safety and 

welfare or injurious to surrounding property values and neighborhood 

character. 

 

Applicant Response: Upgrad ing  the  s t ruc tu re  w i l l  he lp  w i th  the  

sa fe ty  and  we l fa re  o f  the  ne ighborhood as  the  newer  sa fe ty  

regu la t ions  w i l l  be  inc luded in  the  bu i ld ing  o f  the  s t ruc tu re .  The  

su r round ing  proper ty  va lues  were  cons idered  be fo re  draw ing  and 

were  to  f low  w i th  the  su r round ing  prope r t ies .  A  decen t  s i zed  3  

bedroo m home for  a  f ami ly  in  Edgewater .  F ron t  and  back  porches  

to  en joy  the  ou ts ide .  

 

5. The granting of the variance shall not be substantially inconsistent with any 

plans adopted by the City. 

 
Applicant Response: The  new p lans  have  t r ied  to  fo l low  every  o ther  

adopted  p lans  f rom the  c i t y .  The  garage  se tbacks  w i l l  a l low  a  1  

car  garage  and no t  a  2 -car  garage .  A lso  encouraged to  have  a  

f ron t  porch  to  keep w i th  Edgewate r  charac te r .  

 

Note:  The proposed detached garage will meet the required 5-foot setbacks for 

both the North and South side yards. 

 

6. The granting of the variance shall not materially weaken the general purpose 

of this Chapter or any other zoning regulations of the City. 

 

Applicant Response: The  new s t ruc tu re  w i l l  keep w i th  the  genera l  

purpose  o f  Chapte r  16  as  much  as  poss ib le .  The  acceptan ce  o f  

th i s  var iance  w i l l  s t i l l  a l low  room f rom the  proper ty  l i nes  and  Bu lk  

P lanes .  Bo th  the  Nor th  and  Sou th  Pro per t ies  have  la rge  amoun ts  

o f  space  f rom the i r  s t ruc tu res  to  the  proper ty  l i nes .  Th is  w i l l  

a l low  ex t ra  room w i th  the  acceptance  o f  the  var iance .  
 

7. The variance, if granted, shall only be to the extent necessary to afford a 

reasonable use of the property. 
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Applicant Response: The  var ia t ion s  asked fo r  w i l l  a l low  the  proper ty  

to  be  used in  a  reasonab le  manner .  The  space  ins ide  the  home 

w i l l  be  ab le  to  be  used as  in tended and fo l low  regu la t ions .  Th is  

w i l l  a l low  the  proper ty  to  be  used as  a  reasonab le  s ing le - fami ly  

home.  

 

8. The unique conditions of the property under which the variance is sought 

were not created by the owner of the property or his or her agent. 

 

Applicant Response:  The unique size of this property was created far before the 

current owner and has been this way for many years. Most of the property sizes in 

the neighborhood are at least double the size in width. This property size has been 

this way as far back as the records go for the city. 

 
As mentioned previously in this staff report, per Section 16-24-60(b), the BOA shall 

not approve a variance unless all of the criteria (1-8), are met. 

 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION:   

 

After the conclusion of the public hearing, the Board of Adjustment may: (1) 

Approve the Variance application if you find that it meets all the criteria listed 

above; (2) Approve the Variance application with conditions if necessary to alleviate 

or mitigate the potential adverse impacts of the variance – conditions must relate to 

the Property and may relate to specific person(s) who are directly associated with 

the use contemplated by the application; or (3) Deny the application if you find that 

it does not meet the standards listed above; or (4) continue the matter. If you 

continue the matter because you wish to receive additional information (evidence), 

the hearing should not be closed – instead, it must be continued.  

 

The Board of Adjustment’s decision must be rendered by adoption of a Resolution. 

Staff has provided resolutions for approval and denial.  It is up to the Board of 

Adjustment for final decision-making. 

 

 

ATTACHMENTS: 

A.  Resolutions 

B.  Letter of Intent and Associated Plans 

 



Letter for Variance Request 
 

To whom it Concerns: 

The Property in question is 2568 Eaton St. Edgewater 80214.  This Property was built in 1919 and is 
693 sqft.  I am asking for a 3-foot set back from the North and South property lines.  In addition, I am 
asking to encroach on the bulk plane for the second floor at the very top of the wall that is attached 
to the roofing.  I am asking for these variances to allow for a 2-story home.  With the unique narrow 
size of the property allowing these variances will allow a 2-story updated home.  Without these 
variances a second floor will not be possible and will limit the bedrooms allowed in the home.  Both 
properties North and South have adequate space from the property lines that it would not affect 
access and light.  Both properties are at least a 50-foot wide as this property is only 25 foot wide.  
There will be a garage at the back where the alley is located.  The garage will follow the 5-foot rule 
and will be an oversized 1 car garage and not a 2-car garage.  Below is the bullet point answers from 
the checklist guide application.    

 

▪ The Extraordinary and physical size of this lot doesn’t generally exist in the nearby 
properties.  The lot size now is 25 feet wide and 133 feet long.  Most lots are at least double 
the width at 50 feet wide.  This is one of the smallest Properties for the city. 
 

▪ The Physical condition of the property will not allow for reasonable use due to the small 
narrow nature of the property.  The absence of the relief would have a structure that is too 
small and narrow that will not function as a home with newer regulations.  With the granted 
relief it would allow a reasonable structure and follow newer regulations.  
 

▪ Granting the variance will not have a negative impact on the surrounding properties as the 
new structure will be 3 feet from the property line instead of the 1.8 feet the current 
structure sits.  It would help improve the community to upgrade the appeal of the structure.  
This structure would follow many of the buildings in the neighborhood appearance. 
 

▪ Upgrading the structure will help with the safety and welfare of the neighborhood as the 
newer safety regulations will be included in the building of the structure.  The surrounding 
property values were considered before drawing and were to flow with the surrounding 
properties. 
 

▪ The new plans have followed every other adopted plans from the city.  The garage setbacks 
will follow all the requirements of setbacks and will be a 1 car garage and not a 2-car 
garage.  Also encouraged to have a front porch to keep with Edgewater character. 
 



▪ The new structure will keep with the general purpose of Chapter 16 as much as possible.  
The acceptance of this variance will still allow room from the property lines and Bulk 
Planes.  Both the North and South Properties have large amounts of space from their 
structures to the property lines.  This will allow extra room with the acceptance of the 
variance. 

 
▪ The variation asked will allow the property to be used in a reasonable manner.  The space 

inside the home will be able to be used as intended and follow regulations.  This will allow 
the property to be used as a reasonable single-family home. 

 
▪ The unique size of this property was created far before the current owner and has been this 

way for many years.  Most of the property sizes in the neighborhood are at least double the 
size in width.  This property size has been this way as far back as the records go for the city. 

 

 

Thank you for your time and effort with this project.  From Keith Cross 























 
 
      

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
City of Edgewater Notice of Application Requesting a Variance  

 
 

Notice is hereby given that a Public Hearing will be held before the 
Edgewater Board of Adjustment and Appeals, to consider an application for 
a Variance Request to encroach into the side setbacks and to encroach into 
the bulk plane for a New Single-Family home located at 2658 Eaton Street 
Edgewater, CO 80214, November 20, 2024, at 6:00 pm, or as soon 
thereafter as the matter may be heard. All those wishing to be heard should 
be present at the time and place stated below.   
 
Board of Adjustment and Appeals Meeting 
1800 Harlan St.,  
Edgewater CO 80214 
 
or Virtually Through The GoTo Meeting App. 
https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/598481245  
United States: +1 (571) 317-3122  
Access Code: 598-481-245  
 

https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/598481245
tel:+15713173122,,598481245


Public Notice

City of Edgewater Notice 
of Application Requesting a Variance 

Notice is hereby given that a Public Hearing will
be held before the Edgewater Board of
Adjustment and Appeals, to consider an
application for a Variance Request to encroach
into the side setbacks and to encroach into the
bulk plane for a New Single-Family home
located at 2658 Eaton Street Edgewater, CO
80214, November 20, 2024, at 6:00 pm, or as
soon thereafter as the matter may be heard. All
those wishing to be heard should be present at
the time and place stated below.  

Board of Adjustment and Appeals Meeting
1800 Harlan St., 
Edgewater CO 80214

or Virtually Through The GoTo Meeting App.
https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/598481245 
United States: +1 (571) 317-3122 
Access Code: 598-481-245 

Legal Notice No. 419290
First Publication:  November 7, 2024
Last Publication: November 7, 2024
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	ITEM 4 - 11.20.2024 Agenda
	ITEM 6 - 9.18.2024 BOA Minutes
	ITEM 7 - 2024-03 - Variance 2568 Eaton St (2)
	ITEM 7- Staff report Variance 2568 Eaton St
	ITEM 7 - Eaton st. Letter for Variance
	ITEM 7 - 2568 Eaton st._Survey_ILC (1)
	ITEM 7 - Cross Garage 10-19-24
	418701840

	ITEM 7 - Cross Plans 10-19-24
	876155070
	422469810
	95377090
	448435110
	853411870
	559580950

	ITEM 7 - 2568 Eaton St
	ITEM 7 - Proof of Publication

